Policy 2 BOWLERS ASSOCIATION OF SUN CITY WEST HALL OF FAME

- 2. BOWLERS ASSOCIATION OF SUN CITY WEST HALL OF FAME
- 2.1 The Sun City West Bowlers Hall of Fame is sponsored by the Bowlers Association of Sun City West (BASCW).
- **2.2 PURPOSE** The purpose is to honor, pay tribute to and perpetuate the names of those who have contributed to the growth and welfare of the sport of bowling by their bowling proficiency and/or meritorious service.
- **2.3 MEMBERSHIP** Membership in the Hall of Fame shall be determined by annual election hereinafter described. No bowler may gain automatic entry into the Hall of Fame. Admittance will be considered through written nomination only.
- **2.4 COMMITTEES** There shall be three standing committees of the Sun City West Bowlers Hall of Fame.
- a) Selection
- b) Ceremony
- c) Celebration The Ceremony and Celebration committees may be members of the Board of Directors or may be an Ad Hoc Committee appointed by the Board.
- 1) The Selection Committee, composed of the current Board of Directors, shall be responsible for reviewing and voting on the qualification of all nominees.
- 2) The Ceremony Committee shall be responsible for obtaining the individual awards to be presented to those elected to the Hall of Fame and for the presentation ceremony.
- 3) The Celebration Committee shall be responsible for all activities associated with the Hall of Fame celebration function.
- **2.5 NOMINATIONS** Nomination of a candidate for election to the SCW Bowlers Hall of Fame can be made by ANY resident member of a SCW sanctioned league, with the following stipulations:
- a) All qualifications and achievements of the candidates must accompany the nomination as prescribed hereinafter and will be accepted between March 1 and May 1 of the current year.
- b) Nominations may be delivered in a SEALED envelope to: Bowlers Association of Sun City West Hall of Fame, % R. H. Johnson Sports Pavilion, 19803 R.H. Johnson Blvd., Sun City West, Arizona 85375.
- **2.6 QUALIFICATIONS** The Board shall ensure that the candidates possess the proper qualifications for nomination. Nominees must have bowled as a regular member of a team in a Sun City West sanctioned winter league for a total of five (5) seasons, 60 games per season. Other qualifications to be considered are: dedication, leadership, personality and any other additional achievements.

The two categories for admittance are:

2.6.1 Proficiency:

A male bowler must have maintained an average of 190 or higher for three (3) consecutive years.

A female bowler must have maintained an average of 170 or higher for three (3) consecutive years.

2.6.2 Meritorious A nominee must have demonstrated exemplary volunteer services to enhance and promote the sport of bowling in Sun City West. Posthumous candidates will also be considered. The

Board shall meet no later than 30 calendar days after the May 1 closing date of the nominations, at a special meeting to review the qualifications and to hold the election of candidates to the Hall of Fame.

SUN CITY WEST BOWLER'S HALL OF FAME NOMINATION FORM

3. Address:Sun City Wes		
4. Number of years bowling in a sanctioned Sun City West League:(
5. Qualifications		
	Book Average	
	Book Average	
Year	Book Average	
Meritorious : (Identify sp	ecific services)	То
	Year	Year
not limited to any Local, and Loc	(List other achievements/high series/high ga State or National Tournaments	
tot limited to any Local, so the control of the con	State or National Tournaments dedication, leadership, personality, etc.).	
tot limited to any Local, so the control of the con	State or National Tournaments dedication, leadership, personality, etc.).	
not limited to any Local, so Characteristics: (Detail of the control	State or National Tournaments dedication, leadership, personality, etc.).	
characteristics: (Detail of the control of the cont	State or National Tournaments dedication, leadership, personality, etc.).	
characteristics: (Detail of a	State or National Tournaments dedication, leadership, personality, etc.).	7.

2.7 ELECTION

Each year, a maximum of two nominees for the proficiency award may be elected and only one possible nominee elected for the meritorious award.

In order to be elected, a nominee must receive at least 75% of the votes cast. Living and posthumous candidates may be elected during any year. The Board shall proceed to vote as follows:

- Only one ballot will be cast for each category of proficiency & meritorious. The ballot will contain the names of all candidates in that category.
- Points assigned by each Board member may be 5 to 0 for a candidate. Only one point value is assigned to each candidate, resulting in no duplication of points (i.e., the point value of 5 may be cast only ONCE on the ballot: only one 4, one 3, etc..).
- A total of 75% of the total points is required for a nominee to be elected.

If no nominees qualify on the first ballot, a second ballot will be taken using the following procedure:

- Take only the top two candidates from the first ballot and re-vote using 5 to 0.
- If no candidate qualifies on the second ballot, it will be declared a "no election" year. All nominees not elected to the Hall of Fame in the first year will be carried over as nominees for the second year. If not elected the second year, their names will be removed from the nomination list. They may be re-nominated by following the original procedure.

2.8 AWARDS The expenses of operating the Hall of Fame shall be borne by the Bowlers Association of Sun City West. Any expense of any celebration dinner or picnic shall be a shared expense with attending members and/or shall be determined by the Bowlers Association of Sun City West Governing Board.